quarter due to the increase in day rates agreed with Pemex. The bareboat charters were

as follows:

 Q2 2023

bareboat rate

Q2 2023

revenues

Q2 2022

bareboat rate

Q2 2022

revenues

La Santa María 72   6,552 50   4,550

La Covadonga 72 6,552 50 4,550

Modular 18 - 18   -

 FY 2023

bareboat rate

FY 2023

revenues

FY 2022

bareboat rate

FY 2022

revenues

La Santa María 72   13,032 50   18,250

La Covadonga 72 13,032 50 18,250

Modular 18 - 18 -

4

EBITDA

The Q2 2023 EBITDA amount is $12,968 and is 44.73% higher than Q2 2022 due to the

increase on day rates.

4. Invoice and factoring

As of June 30, 2023, and up to today, the movement of Latina’s invoiced account

receivables are as follows:

The account receivables payment terms are 90 days after issuing the invoices. The invoices

factored are a non-recourse factoring.

5. Latina’s pro-forma consolidated income statement

The following consolidated income statements are included only for additional

information, reflecting the Jack ups and Modular business in conjunction with Latina as a

one project.

Lease VAT Total Lease VAT Total

Balance as of 31 March 2023 -$   -$   -$   20,659$   3,305$  23,965$

Invoice in Q2 2023 7,839   1,254   9,093   14,343   2,295   16,638

Collection in Q2 2023 -   -   -   (20,659)   (3,305)   (23,965)

Balance as of 30 June 2023 7,839   1,254   9,093   14,343   2,295   16,638

Invoice in Q3 2023 14,560   2,330   16,889   -   -   -

Collection in Q3 2023 -   -   -   (10,378)   (1,661)   (12,039)

Balance as of today 22,399$   3,584$   25,982$   3,965$   634$   4,599$

Jack-ups- Account receivables

Invoices no factored Invoices factored

Month Jack ups Modular

Balance as of

today

June 2022 -   1,100   1,100

July 2023 1,807   -   1,807

August 2023 8,172   -   8,172

Subtotal Accrued Receivables 9,978   1,100   11,078

April 2023 4,451   -   4,451

May 2023 4,563   -   4,563

June 2023 8,901   -   8,901

July 2023 7,374   -   7,374

Adjustments 693   45   739

Subtotal Invoiced Receivables 25,982   45   26,028

Total Receivables 35,961   1,145   37,106

Accounts Receivables

5

Revenue

The revenue for Q2 2023 was $23,588 and it is 36.53% higher than the previous year same

quarter due to the increase in day rates agreed with Pemex that was partially offset by the

days La Covadonga was on legs inspection.

EBITDA

The Q2 2023 EBITDA amount is $15,056 and is 186.67% higher than Q2 2022 and is

impacted by additional revenues explained above. Also, operating expenses reduced

because there were no demobilization fees related to the Modular.

Jack-ups Modular Total Jack-ups Modular Total

Operating lease income 23,492  96   23,588  17,276  -   17,276

Operating expenses:

   Operating cost and expenses 5,515   341   5,856   5,466   5,575   11,041

   Other expenses (incomes), net (54)   -   (54)   (90)   (1,111)   (1,201)

   Corporate expenses 2,730   -   2,730   2,184   -   2,184

   Depreciation 6,780   1,499   8,279   6,600   2,546   9,146

Total operating expenses 14,971 1,840   16,811  14,160 7,010   21,170

Operating results 8,521   (1,744)   6,777   3,116   (7,010)   (3,894)

   EBITDA 15,301 (245)   15,056  9,716 (4,464)   5,252

Jack-ups Modular Total Jack-ups Modular Total

Operating lease income 44,656  106   44,762  69,320  470   69,790

Operating expenses:

   Operating cost and expenses 11,826  668   12,494  22,108  8,480   30,588

   Other expenses (incomes), net (189)   -   (189)   (479)   (1,111)   (1,590)

   Corporate expenses 5,430   -   5,430   8,760   -   8,760

   Depreciation 13,525  3,854   17,379  26,385  10,088   36,473

Total operating expenses 30,592 4,522   35,114  56,774 17,457   74,231

Operating results 14,064  (4,416)   9,648   12,546  (16,987)  (4,441)

   EBITDA 27,589 (562)   27,027  38,931 (6,899)   32,032

FY 2023

For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(In thousands of US dollars)

Q2 2023 Q2 2022

FY 2022